Village of Oak Park

123 Madison Street
Oak Park, Illinois 60302
www.oak-park.us



Agenda Item Summary

File #: RES 18-924, Version: 1

Submitted By

John P. Wielebnicki, Public Works Director

Reviewed By

LKS



Agenda Item Title

A Resolution Approving an Independent Contractor Agreement with Stenstrom Petroleum Services, Inc. for Replacement of Underground Storage Tank Access Ports and Leak Detector Monitoring System for the Fuel Storage Tanks Located at the Public Works Center in an Amount not to Exceed \$44,819.00 and Authorizing its Execution

Overview

Public Works staff requested bids for the removal and replacement of the deteriorated Underground Storage Tank (UST) access ports which are located on top of the Public Works Center underground Fuel tanks, as well as remove and replace the obsolete leak detector monitoring system and sensors. The bid from Stenstrom was the lowest qualified bid.

Staff Recommendation

Approve the Resolution.

Fiscal Impact

The FY2018 Capital Building Improvements Budget provides for a total of \$60,000.00 in two projects: 1) UST Access Port Repairs (\$40,000.00) 2) UST Monitoring System (\$20,000.00), in account #3012-43790-101-540673. To date, no funds have been spent on these two projects.

The agreement with Stenstrom will include their base bid amount of \$42,685.00. The not to exceed amount of \$44,819.00 includes a 5% contingency in the event of unforeseen work required. The contingency will not be used unless there is a need for a change order. The 5% is in accordance with the purchase policy regarding change orders.

Background

This project involves the removal and replacement of the manholes and access ports to the UST located at the Public Works Center. This work will consist of saw cutting the concrete pad above the fuel tanks, removing and replacing the manholes. The access ports have become deteriorated. The project also involves replacing the UST monitoring system. The monitoring system no longer meets the Fire Marshal's inspection criteria. All items involved in this project are original to the building from the initial construction in 2007, and are in constant truck traffic, as well as a high salt environment.

File #: RES 18-924, Version: 1

Staff issued an Invitation for Bids April 20, 2018 for this work. A pre-bid meeting was held on May 2, 2018 and three contractors provided bids on May 18, 2018. The bids summary is attached.

References for Stenstrom Petroleum Services, Inc. have been contacted and references have indicated that this contractor is qualified to complete this work in a responsible manner. They have provided similar work for the City of Naperville, The Village of Elk Grove Village and the City of Evanston.

Alternatives

The Board can delay action to gain additional information.

Previous Board Action

These two projects were included in the approved FY2108 Capital Building Improvement Fund budget.

Citizen Advisory Commission Action

N/A.

Anticipated Future Actions/Commitments

None at this time.

Intergovernmental Cooperation Opportunities

The Village fuel system is used by all Village Departments as well as the Park District, School District 97, School District 200 and the Library.

Performance Management (MAP) Alignment

This work is in alignment with the Governance Priority established for the Public Works Department for Infrastructure/Capital Programs.



INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT

THIS INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT ("Contract") is entered into on this day of June, 2018, by and between the Village of Oak Park, an Illinois home rule municipal corporation (hereinafter the "Village"), and Stenstrom Petroleum Services, Inc., an Illinois Corporation (hereafter the "Contractor").

WHEREAS, Contractor submitted a bid dated May 18, 2018, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, to provide underground storage tank access ports and leak detection system replacement (hereinafter referred to as they're "Work") for Project No. 18-112, UST Manholes & Leak Detectors at 201 South Blvd. (hereinafter referred to as the "Project"), pursuant to the Village's Request for Bids dated April 20, 2018, incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor represented in said Bid that it has the necessary personnel, experience, and competence to promptly complete the Project and the Work required hereunder (hereinafter referred to as the "Work"); and

WHEREAS, Contractor shall perform the Work pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises contained in this Contract, and other good and valuable consideration received and to be received, it is mutually agreed by and between the parties as follows:

1. RECITALS INCORPORATED

The above recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth.

2. SCOPE OF WORK

Contractor shall perform the Work for the Project in accordance with its Bid for a price not to exceed \$42,685.00 ("Contract Price"). Contractor shall complete the Work in accordance with any applicable manufacturers' warranties and in accordance with its Bid, the Village's Request for Bids, and this Contract, all of which together shall constitute the "Contract Documents." Contractor acknowledges that it has inspected the site(s) where the Work is to be performed and that it is fully familiar with all of the conditions at the site(s), and further that its Bid has adequately taken into consideration all of the conditions at the sites. Contractor hereby represents and warrants that it has the skill and experience necessary to complete the Work in a good and workmanlike

manner in accordance with the Contract Documents, and that the Work shall be free from defects. Contractor shall achieve completion of all work required pursuant to the Contract Documents by September 30, 2018 ("Contract Time"). The Contract Time is of the essence. In the event Contractor fails to complete the Work on or before said date, the Village shall be entitled to liquidated damages in the amount of \$500.00 per day for each day the Work remains uncompleted beyond the completion date set forth above. This amount is not a penalty, and the parties agree to said amount given the difficulties associated with determining or calculating damages to the Village in the event the Work is not completed on time. Contractor shall have no claim for damages, for compensation in excess of the Contract Price, or for a delay or extension of the Contract Time based upon conditions found at, or in the vicinity of, the site(s).

3. DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES

Contractor shall designate in writing a person to act as its designated representative with respect to the Work to be performed under this Contract who shall have the power and authority to make or grant or do all things, certificates, requests, demands, approvals, consents, notices and other actions required that are ministerial in nature or described in this Agreement for and on behalf of Contractor and with the effect of binding Contractor. The Village is entitled to rely on the full power and authority of the person executing this Contract on behalf of Contractor as having been properly and legally given by Contractor. Contractor shall have the right to change its designated representative by providing the Village with written notice of such change which notice shall be sent in accordance with Section 12 of this Agreement.

The Village's Director of Public Works or the Director's designee shall be deemed the Village's authorized representative for purposes of this Agreement, unless applicable law requires action by the Corporate Authorities, and shall have the power and authority to make or grant or do those things, certificates, requests, demands, approvals, consents, notices and other actions required that are ministerial in nature or described in this Agreement for and on behalf of the Village and with the effect of binding the Village as limited by this Contract. Contractor is entitled to rely on the full power and authority of the person executing this Agreement on behalf of the Village as having been properly and legally given by the Village. The Village shall have the right to change its authorized representative by providing Contractor with written notice of such change which notice shall be sent in accordance with Section 12 of this Agreement.

4. TERM OF CONTRACT

Contractor shall perform the Work pursuant to this Contract beginning on the effective date as defined herein and ending on the date that the Work is completed as determined by the Village. The Contractor shall invoice the Village for the Work provided pursuant to this Contract at the rates set forth in its Bid. The term of this

Contract may be extended in writing for additional periods of time pursuant to the consent of the parties.

5. PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Contractor shall, as a condition precedent to its right to receive any payment, submit to the Village an application for payment and such receipts, vouchers, and other documents as may be necessary to establish the Contractor's payment for all labor and material and the absence of any interest whether in the nature of a lien or otherwise of any party in any property, work, or fund with respect to the Work performed hereunder. Such documents shall include, where relevant, the following forms, copies of which are attached hereto:

- (i) Contractor's sworn statement;
- (ii) Contractor's partial or final waiver of lien;
- (iii) Subcontractor's sworn statement(s); and
- (iv) Subcontractor's partial or final waiver of lien.

Payment by the Village shall be conditioned upon an inspection by the Village of the Work completed and submission of required waivers by the Contractor. Payment by the Village shall in no way constitute a waiver of, or relieve the Contractor from, any defects in the work. All payments shall be made in accordance with the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act, 50 ILCS 505/1 et seq. Final payment for any Work performed by the Contractor pursuant to an invoice by Contractor shall be made by the Village to the Contractor when Contractor has fully performed the work and the work has been approved by the Village and submission of required waivers and paperwork by Contractor. Approval of the work and issuance of the final payment by the Village shall not constitute a waiver of, or release Contractor from, any defects in the work.

The Village shall have the right to withhold from any payment due hereunder such amount as may reasonably appear necessary to compensate the Village for any actual or prospective loss due to Work which is defective or does not conform to the Contract Documents; damage for which Contractor is liable hereunder; liens or claims of liens; claims of third parties, subcontractors, or material men; or any failure of the Contractor to perform any of its obligations under this Contract. The Village may apply any money withheld or due Contractor hereunder to reimburse itself for any and all costs, expenses, losses, damages, liabilities, suits, judgments, awards, and attorney's fees incurred, suffered, or sustained by the Village and chargeable to Contractor.

6. TERMINATION

The Village may terminate this Contract for cause, which includes but is not necessarily limited to, the Contractor's failure to perform the work pursuant to this Contract. The Village shall provide the Contractor with five (5) days' written notice of a termination for cause pursuant to the provisions of Section 12 below. The Village may also terminate

this Contract when it determines the same to be in its best interests by giving fourteen (14) days' written notice to Contractor pursuant to the provisions of Section 12 below. In such event, the Village shall pay to Contractor all amounts due for the work performed up to the date of termination.

7. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS

Contractor shall comply with all applicable laws, regulations, and rules promulgated by any federal, state, county, municipal and/or other governmental unit or regulatory body now in effect during the performance of the work. By way of example only and not as a limitation, the following are included within the scope of the laws, regulations and rules with which the Contractor must comply: all forms of workers' compensation laws, all terms of the equal employment opportunity rules and regulations of the Illinois Department of Human Rights, statutes relating to contracts let by units of government, and all applicable civil rights and anti-discrimination laws and regulations.

8. INDEMNIFICATION

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Contractor shall waive any right of contribution against the Village and shall indemnify and hold harmless the Village and its officers, officials, employees, volunteers and agents from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses, including, but not limited to, legal fees (attorney's and paralegal's fees, expert fees and court costs) arising out of or resulting from the performance of the Contractor's work, provided that any such claim, damage, loss or expense is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or injury to or destruction of property, other than the work itself, including the loss of use resulting therefrom, or is attributable to misuse or improper use of trademark or copyright-protected material or otherwise protected intellectual property, to the extent it is caused in whole or in part by any wrongful or negligent act or omission of Contractor, any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable. Such obligation shall not be construed to negate, abridge or otherwise reduce any other right to indemnity which the Village would otherwise have. Contractor shall similarly protect, indemnify and hold and save harmless, the Village, its officers, officials, employees, volunteers and agents against and from any and all claims, costs, causes, actions and expenses, including, but not limited to, legal fees incurred by reason of the Contractor's breach of any of its obligations under, or Contractor's default of, any provisions of this Contract. The indemnification obligations under this Section shall not be limited in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by or for the Contractor or any subcontractor under workers' compensation or disability benefit acts or employee benefit acts.

9. INSURANCE

Contractor shall at Contractor's expense secure and maintain in effect throughout the duration of this Contract, insurance of the following kinds and limits set forth in this Section. Contractor shall furnish "Certificates of Insurance" to the Village before beginning work on the Project pursuant to this Contract. All insurance policies shall be written with insurance companies licensed to do business in the State of Illinois and having a rating of at least A according to the latest edition of the Best's Key Rating Guide; and shall include a provision preventing cancellation of the insurance policy unless thirty (30) days prior written notice is given to the Village. This provision shall also be stated on each Certificate of Insurance: "Should any of the above described policies be canceled before the expiration date, the issuing company shall mail fifteen thirty (30) days written notice to the certificate holder named to the left."

The limits of liability for the insurance required shall provide coverage for not less than the following amounts, or greater where required by law:

(A) Commercial General Liability:

i. Coverage to include Broad Form Property Damage, Contractual and Personal Injury.

ii. Limits:

General Aggregate	\$ 2,000,000.00
Each Occurrence	\$ 1,000,000.00
Personal Injury	\$ 1,000,000.00

iii. Coverage for all claims arising out of the Contractor's operations or premises and anyone directly or indirectly employed by the Contractor.

(B) Workers' Compensation:

i. Workers' compensation insurance shall be provided in accordance with the provisions of the laws of the State of Illinois, including occupational disease provisions, for all employees who perform the Work pursuant to this Contract, and if work is subcontracted pursuant to the provisions of this Contract, Contractor shall require each subcontractor similarly to provide workers' compensation insurance. In case employees engaged in hazardous work under this Contract are not protected under the Workers' Compensation Act, Contractor shall provide, and shall cause each subcontractor to provide, adequate and suitable insurance for the protection of employees not otherwise provided.

(C) Comprehensive Automobile Liability:

- i. Comprehensive Automobile Liability coverage shall include all owned, hired, non-owned vehicles, and/or trailers and other equipment required to be licensed, covering personal injury, bodily injury and property damage.
- ii. Limits:

Combined Single Limit

\$1,000,000.00

- (D) Umbrella:
 - i. Limits:

Each Occurrence/Aggregate

\$5,000,000.00

- (E) The Village, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers shall be named as additional insureds on all insurance policies set forth herein except Workers' Compensation. The Contractor shall be responsible for the payment of any deductibles for said insurance policies. The coverage shall contain no special limitations on the scope of protection afforded to the Village, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers.
- (F) Contractor understands and agrees that any insurance protection required by this Contract or otherwise provided by Contractor, shall in no way limit the responsibility to indemnify, keep and save harmless, and defend the Village, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers as herein provided. Contractor waives and shall have its insurers waive, its rights of subrogation against the Village, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers.

10. GUARANTY

Contractor warrants and guarantees that its Work provided for the Project to be performed under this Contract, and all workmanship, materials, equipment, and supplies performed, furnished, used, or installed under this Contract, performed, furnished, used, or installed under this Contract, shall be free from defects and flaws in workmanship or design; shall strictly conform to the requirements of this Contract; and shall be fit and sufficient for the purposes expressed in, or reasonably inferred from, this Contract. Contractor further warrants and guarantees that the strength of all parts of all manufactured materials, equipment, and supplies shall be adequate and as specified and that the performance requirements of this Contract shall be fulfilled.

Contractor shall, at no expense to the Village, correct any failure to fulfill the above guaranty that may appear at any time. In any event, the guaranty herein expressed shall



not be sole and exclusive, and is additional to any other guaranty or warranty expressed or implied.

11. AFFIDAVIT OR CERTIFICATE

Contractor shall furnish any affidavit or certificate in connection with the work covered by this Contract as required by law.

12. NOTICES

Any notice required to be given by this Contract shall be deemed sufficient if made in writing and sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, by personal service, or by email or facsimile transmission to the persons and addresses indicated below or to such addresses and persons as either party hereto shall notify the other party of in writing pursuant to the provisions of this Section:

To the Village:

To Contractor:

Village Manager Village of Oak Park 123 Madison St. Oak Park, Illinois 60302-4272

Fax: 708-358-5101

Email: villagemanager@oak-park.us

Joel Deurmier

Stenstrom Petroleum Services, Inc.

2420 20th St.

Rockford IL. 61125

Fax: 708-485-4106

Email: jasonre@Rstenstrom.com

Mailing of such notice as and when above provided shall be equivalent to personal notice and shall be deemed to have been given at the time of mailing.

Notice by facsimile or email transmission shall be effective as of date and time of facsimile transmission, provided that the notice transmitted shall be sent on business days during business hours (9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Chicago time). In the event facsimile or email notice is transmitted during non-business hours, the effective date and time of notice is the first hour of the first business day after transmission.

13. AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE

The individuals executing this Contract on behalf of Contractor and the Village represent that they have the legal power, right, and actual authority to bind their respective parties to the terms and conditions of this Contract.

14. EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of this Contract as reflected above and below shall be the date that the Village Manager executes this Contract on behalf of the Village.

15. ENTIRE CONTRACT; APPROVAL OF SUBCONTRACTORS

This Contract, including the documents incorporated by reference herein, sets forth the entire Contract between the parties with respect to the accomplishment of the Work. No right or interest in this Contract shall be assigned, in whole or in part, by either party without the prior written consent of the other party. The Village reserves the right to approve the use of subcontractors to complete any portion of the Work and to approve any applicable contract between the Contractor and a proposed subcontractor to perform any of the Work. This Contract shall be binding upon the parties and upon their respective heirs, executors, administrators, personal representatives, successors, and assigns, except as herein provided.

16. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

Contractor shall have the full control of the ways and means of performing the Work referred to above and that the Contractor and its employees, representatives or subcontractors are not employees of the Village, it being specifically agreed that the Contractor bears the relationship of an independent contractor to the Village. The Contractor shall solely be responsible for the payment of all salaries, benefits and costs of supplying personnel for the Work.

17. CONTRACT BOND

Before commencing the work on the Project, Contractor shall furnish a Contract Bond. The Contract Bond shall be in an amount equal to 100% of the full amount of the Contract Price as security for the faithful performance of its obligations pursuant to the Contract Documents and as security for the payment of all persons performing labor and furnishing materials in connection with the Contract Documents. Such bond shall be on a standard AIA document, shall be issued by a surety satisfactory to the Village, and shall name the Village as a primary co-obligee. The Contract Bond shall become a part of the Contract Documents. The failure of Contractor to supply the required Contract Bond within ten (10) days after the Notice of Award or within such extended period as the Village may grant if the Contract Bond does not meet its approval shall constitute a default, and the Village may either award the Contract to the next lowest responsible proposer or re-advertise for Bids. A charge against Contractor may be made for the difference between the amount of Contractor's Bid and the amount for which a contract for the Work is subsequently executed, irrespective of whether the amount thus due exceeds the amount of the bid guarantee.

18. PREVAILING WAGES

Contractor and any applicable subcontractor shall pay prevailing wages as established by the Illinois Department of Labor and determined by the Village for each craft or type of work needed to execute the contract in accordance with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/0.01 et seq. ("Act"). Contractor shall prominently post the current schedule of prevailing wages at the Project site(s) and shall notify immediately in writing all of its subcontractors of all changes in the schedule of prevailing wages. Any increases in costs to Contractor due to changes in the prevailing rate of wage during the terms of any Contract shall be at the sole expense of Contractor and not at the expense of the Village, and shall not result in an increase to the Contract Price. Contractor shall be solely responsible to maintain accurate records as required by the Act and shall submit certified payroll records to the Village evidencing its compliance with the Act on no less than a monthly basis as required by the Act. Contractor shall be solely liable for paying the difference between prevailing wages and any wages actually received by laborers, workmen and/or mechanics engaged in the Work for the Project.

Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the Village, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers ("Indemnified Parties") against all regulatory actions, complaints, damages, claims, suits, liabilities, liens, judgments, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, which may in any way arise from or accrue against the Indemnified Parties as a consequence of noncompliance with the Act or which may in any way result therefrom, including a complaint by the Illinois Department of Labor under Section 4(a-3) of the Act, 820 ILCS 130/4(a-3) that any or all of the Indemnified Parties violated the Act by failing to give proper notice to the Grantee or any other party performing work on the Public Improvements that not less than the prevailing rate of wages shall be paid to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing Work on the Project, including interest, penalties or fines under Section 4(a-3). The indemnification obligations of this section on the part of Contractor shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement. In any such claim, complaint or action against the Indemnified Parties, Contractor shall, at its own expense, appear, defend and pay all charges of reasonable attorney's fees and all reasonable costs and other reasonable expenses arising therefrom or incurred in connection therewith, and, if any judgment or award shall be rendered against the Indemnified Parties in any such action, Contractor shall at its own expense, satisfy and discharge such judgment or award.

19. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE

This Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois both as to interpretation and performance. Venue for any action pursuant to this Contract shall be in the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois.

20. AMENDMENTS AND MODIFICATIONS

This Contract may be modified or amended from time-to-time provided, however, that no such amendment or modification shall be effective unless reduced to writing and duly authorized and signed by the authorized representative of the Village and the authorized representative of the Contractor.

21. NON-WAIVER OF RIGHTS

No failure of either party to exercise any power given to it hereunder or to insist upon strict compliance by the other party with its obligations hereunder, and no custom or practice of the parties at variance with the terms hereof, nor any payment under this Contract shall constitute a waiver of either party's right to demand exact compliance with the terms hereof.

22. CONFLICT

In case of a conflict between any provision(s) of the Contractor's Bid and the Village's Request for Bids or this Contract, this Contract and the Village's Request for Bids shall control to the extent of such conflict.

23. HEADINGS AND TITLES

The headings and titles provided in this Contract are for convenience only and shall not be deemed a part of this Contract.

24. COOPERATION OF THE PARTIES

The Village and Contractor shall cooperate in the provision of the Work to be provided by Contractor pursuant to this Contract and in compliance with applicable laws, including, but not limited to, the Illinois Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS 140/1 et seq. ("FOIA"), and the provision of any documents and information pursuant to a FOIA request. Contractor shall provide any and all responsive documents to the Village pursuant to a FOIA request at no cost to the Village.

25. COUNTERPARTS: FACSIMILE OR PDF SIGNATURES

This Contract may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original and together shall be one and the same Contract. A facsimile or pdf copy of this Agreement and any signature(s) thereon will be considered for all purposes as an original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Contract to be signed by their duly authorized representatives on the dates set forth below.

VILLAGE OF OAK PARK	STENSTROM PETROLEUM SERVICES, INC.
By: Cara Pavlicek Lisa Shelley Its: Village Manager Deputy Date: 4/2/, 2018	By. lts: Date:
ATTEST	ATTEST
By: Vicki Scaman Its: Village Clerk	By: Its:
Date: 6/21, 2018	Date: 7-11-18, 2018
REWEINED A CANADVER	



A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT WITH STENSTROM PETROLEUM SERVICES, INC. FOR REPLACEMENT OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK ACCESS PORTS AND LEAK DETECTOR MONITORING SYSTEM FOR THE FUEL STORAGE TANKS LOCATED AT THE PUBLIC WORKS CENTER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$44,819.00 AND AUTHORIZING ITS EXECUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Oak Park, Cook County, State of Illinois, in the exercise of their home rule powers, that the Independent Contractor Agreement ("Agreement") with Stenstrom Petroleum Services, Inc. of Rockford, Illinois for Village Project 18-112, UST Manholes & Leak Detectors at 201 South Blvd., is approved in an amount not to exceed \$44,819.00, and the Village Manager is authorized to execute the Agreement in substantially the form attached.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and approval as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 18th day of June, 2018 pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Voting	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
President Abu-Taleb	/			
Trustee Andrews	/			
Trustee Boutet	/			
Trustee Button				/
Trustee Moroney	/			
Trustee Taglia				
Trustee Tucker				

APPROVED this 18th day of June, 2018.

Anan Abu-Taleb, Village President

ATTEST

Vicki Scaman, Village Clerk

COLUMN TO SERVICE	** *************************
A COLUMN	
ALCOHOLD SE	
Section 1	EUROS CONTRACTOR CONTR

************	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF
***************************************	#1-11-01-11-11-11-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-
- CONTROL OF	40.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.

200000000000000000000000000000000000000	

E-1000000	CARACTER CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR
1000000000	L-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1
CONTRACTOR DE	
1500000000	
CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	***************************************
***********	And the second s
400000000	
100000000000000000000000000000000000000	The state of the s
2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	AND DESCRIPTION OF A PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY
Programme St.	A Particular of the Particular
A	When the second state of the second second
processor.	**************************************
10000000000	CONTRACTOR OF CO
E0000000000000000000000000000000000000	
CONTRACTOR OF	***************************************
20000000	Liver of the Control
P-02000000	The second secon
-0000000000	LOSSON OF THE PERSON OF THE PE
200000000000000000000000000000000000000	
73000000	
- COUNTY OF	Annual Control Control
100000000	MALE CONTRACTOR OF STREET
1000000001	***************************************
40000000	Transmission and the second
10000000	COMMON TO STREET
NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY.	Economical Contraction
1000000	Library P. Commission
12000000	Allert Control of the
CONTRACTOR	The state of the s
1772311111	And the second s
Description in	**************************************
Contract la	The second second
ACCUPATION OF	THE PARTY OF THE P
THE PERSON NAMED IN	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE
ALC: NAME OF	Control of the contro
ACCOUNTS.	Control of the Contro
1600 200	
No. of Con-	COMMONOMIA COMPANY COMMON
No. of Street, or other Persons and	filment like and a
10000000	POCOCCOCCOCCOCCOCCOCCOCCOCCOCCOCCOCCOCCO
SEC.	
Hill work	A
All marks	The second of the second of the second
THE PERSON NAMED IN	- Control - Control - Control - Control
1000	
200	
100 mg	
120 444	ACCOUNTS OF STREET
30 01	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE
1805 	Committee of the commit
30 mg	Charles and a contract of the
-007	C0000000000 0000000 000000
100 m 15	Children and the control of the cont
B	Control of the last of the las
100 100 100	Account to the second
Brokel's	water the Control of
	V
73	1 2
æ	S to
P	C TE
Bid.	c US
Bid.	k US ject
Bid Summary for	nk US
Bid (rk US
Bid.	ark US roject
Bid (ark US
Bid	Park US Project
Bid	Park UST Manholes and I. Project Number: 18-103
Bid (r Park US Project
Bid	k Park US Project
Bid	ak Park US Project
PII8	ak Park US Project
Bid	Jak Park US Project
Bid	Oak Park US Project
Bid	Oak Park US Project
BIQ.	f Oak Park US Project
Bid	if Oak Park US
Bid	of Oak Park US
Bid	of Oak Park US
Bid	e of Oak Park US
Bid	e of Oak Park US
Bid	ge of Oak Park US
Bid	ge of Oak Park US
Bid.	age of Oak Park US
Bid	age of Oak Park US
Bid.	lage of Oak Park US
. P18	Ilage of Oak Park US
	Illage of Oak Park US
BIQ	/illage of Oak Park UST Manholes and Leak Detectors Project Number: 18-103
	Village of Oak Park US
Bid	Village of Oak Park US
Bid	Village of Oak Park US
	Village of Oak Park US
Bid	Village of Oak Park US
Bid	Village of Oak Park US
Bid	Village of Oak Park US
Bid	Village of Oak Park US
Piq	Village of Oak Park US
Pila	Village of Oak Park US
Pild	Village of Oak Park US
i Pig	Village of Oak Park US
Pid	Village of Oak Park US
Piq	Village of Oak Park US
Pila	Village of Oak Park US
Piq	Village of Oak Park US
Pig	Village of Oak Park US
Pild	Village of Oak Park US
Piq	Village of Oak Park US
Pig	Village of Oak Park US
i Pila	Village of Oak Park US
i Pig	Village of Oak Park US
Pila	Village of Oak Park US
Piq	Village of Oak Park US
Pild	Village of Oak Park US

Date Issued: 4/20/18						
Date Received: 5/18/18						
				Base Bid	Bid	
Company Name	MBE	WBE	MBE WBE NON	PROJECT		
Stenstrom			×	X \$ 42,685.00		
Crowne			×	\$ 54,000.00		
Petroleum Technologies Equipment			×	\$ 69,000.00		

PERFORMANCE TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA Hartford, Connecticut 06183 BOND

SURETY:

One Tower Square Hartford, CT 06183

Bond No.: 106907965

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address) Stenstrom Petroleum Services Group

2422 Center Street Rockford, IL 61108

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address) Village of Oak Park

123 Madison St.

Oak Park, IL 60302-4272

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date: June 21st, 2018 Amount: \$ 42,685.00

Description:

(Name and location)

Project No. 18-112, UST Manholes & Leak Detectors at 201 South Blvd.

BOND

Date: July 11th, 2018

(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: \$ 42,685.00

Modifications to this Bond:

None

See Section 16

Title: Julie Tresomer,

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Company:

(Corporate Seal)

X

Stenstrom Petroleum Services Group

SURETY Company:

Signature:

Name and

(Corporate Seal)

(Name, legal status and principal place of business) Travelers Casualty & Surety Company of America

Construction Services, Travelers Bond & Financial Products

Travelers Caşualty and Surety Company of America

Signature:

Name and

Title:

(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Performance Band.)

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE: (FOR INFORMATION ONLY (Name, address and telephone)

AGENT or BROKER:

Gallagher Williams-Manny

555 S. Perryville Rd, Rockford, IL 61108

815-398-6800

(Architect, Engineer or other party:)

- § 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrator, successors and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.
- § 2 If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond, except when applicable to participate in a conference as provided in Section 3.
- § 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation under this Bond shall arise after .1 the Owner first provides notice to the Contractor and the Surety that the Owner is considering declaring a Contractor Default. Such notice shall indicate whether the Owner is requesting a conference among the Owner, Contractor and Surety to discuss the Contractor's performance. If the Owner does not request a conference, the Surety may, within five (5) business days after receipt of the Owner's notice, request such a conference. If the Surety timely requests a conference, the Owner shall attend. Unless the Owner agrees otherwise, any conference requested under this Section 3.1 shall be held within ten (10) business days of the Surety's receipt of the Owner's

- notice. If the Owner, the Contractor and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract, but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default:
- .2 the Owner declares a Contractor Default, terminates the Construction Contract and notifies the Surety; and
- the Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price in accordance with the terms of the Construction Contract to the Surety or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract.
- § 4 Failure on the part of the Owner to comply with the notice requirement in Section 3. 1 shall not constitute a failure to comply with a condition precedent to the Surety's obligations, or release the Surety from its obligations, except to the extent the Surety demonstrates actual prejudice.
- § 5 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take one of the following actions:
- § 5.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with the consent of the Owner, to perform and complete the Construction Contract;
- § 5.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or independent contractors;
- § 5.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for performance and completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the Owner and a contractor selected with the Owner's concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the amount of damages as described in Section 7 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner as a result of the Contractor Default; or
- § 5.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completioii, or obtain a new contractor and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances:
 - .1 After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as practicable after the amount is determined, make payment to the Owner; or
 - .2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner, citing the reasons for deiiial.
- § 6 If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Section 5 with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond seven days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety demanding that the Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner. If the Surety proceeds as provided in Section 5.4, and the Owner refuses the payment or the Surety has denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner.
- § 7 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.2 or 5.3, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not be greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner under the Construction Contract. Subject to the commitment by the Owner to pay the Balance of the Contract Price, the Surety is obligated, without duplication, for
 - .1 the responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the Construction Contract;
 - .2 additional legal, design professional and delay costs resulting from the Contractor's Default, and resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under Section 5; and
 - .3 liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of the Contractor.
- § 8 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.3 or 5.4, the Surety's liability is limited to the amount of this Bond.
- § 9 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.
- § 10 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.
- § 1 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years after a declaration of Contractor Default

or within two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

- § 12 Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears.
- § 13 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

§ 14 Definitions

- § 14.1 Balance of the Contract Price. The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract after all proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to the Contractor of any amounts received or to be received by the Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction Contract.
- § 14.2 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.
- § 14.3 Contractor Default. Failure of the Contractor, which has not been remedied or waived, to perform or otherwise to comply with a material term of the Construction Contract.
- § 14.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- § 14.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- § 15 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.
- § 16 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

(Space is provided CONTRACTOR AS	d below for additional signatures of a PRINCIPAL	ndded parties, other than th SURETY	nose appearing on the cover page.)	
Company:	(Corporate Seal)	Company:	(Corporate Seal)	
Signature: Name and Title: Address:	Joel Denmer 1.6	Signature: Name and Title: Address:		

PAYMENT BOND

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA Hartford, Connecticut 06183

(Name, legal status and principal place of business) Travelers Casualty & Surety Company of America

Construction Services, Travelers Bond & Financial Products

Bond No.: 106907965

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address) Stenstrom Petroleum Services Group 2422 Center Street

Rockford, IL 61108

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address) Village of Oak Park

123 Madison St.

Oak Park, IL 60302-4272

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date: June 21st, 2018 Amount: \$42,685,00

Description:

(Name and location)

Project No. 18-112, UST Manholes & Leak Detectors at 201 South Blvd.

Date: July 11th, 2018

(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: \$42,685.00

Modifications to this Bond:

None

See Section 18

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Company:

(Corporate Seal)

SURETY Company:

SURETY:

One Tower Square

Hartford, CT 06183

(Corporate Seal)

Stenstrom Petroleum Services Group

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Signature:

Name and

Signature: Name and

Title:

Title: Julie Tresemer, Attorney-in-Fact

(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Payment Bond.)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Name, address and telephone)

AGENT or BROKER: Gallagher Williams-Manny

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:

555 S. Perryville Rd., Rockford, IL 61108

815-398-6800

(Architect, Engineer or other party:)

- § I The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner to pay for labor, materials and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms.
- § 2 If the Contractor promptly makes payment of all sums due to Claimants, and defends, indemnifies and holds harmless the Owner from claims, demands, liens or suits by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, then the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this
- § 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation to the Owner under this Bond shall arise after the Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Section 13) of claims, demands, liens or suits against the Owner or the Owner's property by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials

or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract and tendered defense of such claims, demands, liens or suits to the Contractor and the Surety.

- § 4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions in Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner against a duly tendered claim, demand, lien or suit.
- § 5 The Surety's obligations to a Claimant under this Bond shall arise after the following:
- § 5.1 Claimants, who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor,
- .1 have furnished a written notice of non-payment to the Contractor, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were, or equipment was, furnished or supplied or for whom the labor was done or performed, within ninety (90) days after having last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included in the Claim; and
- .2 have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).
- § 5.2 Claimants, who are employed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor, have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).
- § 6 If a notice of non-payment required by Section 5. 1.1 is given by the Owner to the Contractor, that is sufficient to satisfy a Claimant's obligation to furnished a written notice of non-payment under Section 5. 1. 1.
- § 7 When a Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Sections 5.1 or 5.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take the following actions:
- § 7. 1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the Owner, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Claim, stating the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed; and
- § 7.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.
- § 7.3 The Surety's failure to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2 shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver of defenses the Surety or Contractor may have or acquire as to a Claim, except as to undisputed amounts for which the Surety and Claimant have reached agreement. If, however, the Surety fails to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2, the Surety shall indemnify the Claimant for the reasonable attorney's fees the Claimant incurs thereafter to recover any sums found to be due and owing to the Claimant.
- § 8 The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, plus the amount of reasonable attorney's fees provided under Section 7.3, and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good faith by the Surety.
- § 9 Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract shall be used for the performance of the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any construction performance bond. By the Contractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Contractor in the performance of the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Contractor and Surety under this Bond, subject to the Owner's priority to use the funds for the completion of the work.
- § 10 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligation to make payments to, or give notice on behalf of, Claimants or otherwise have any obligations to Claimants under this Bond.
- § I I The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.
- § 12 No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent jurisdiction in the state in which the project that is the subject of the Construction Contract is located or after the expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant sent a Claim to the Surety pursuant to Section 5.1.2 or 5.2, or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or equipment were furnished by anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

- § 13 Notice and Claims to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears. Actual receipt of notice or Claims, however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received.
- § 14 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted here from and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.
- § 15 Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor and Owner shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.
- § 16 Definitions
- § 16.1 Claim. A written statement by the Claimant including at a minimum:
- .I the name of the Claimant;
- .2 the name of the person for whom the labor was done, or materials or equipment furnished;
- .3 a copy of the agreement or purchase order pursuant to which labor, materials or equipment was furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
- .4 a brief description of the labor, materials or equipment furnished;
- .5 the date on which the Claimant last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract:
- .6 the total amount earned by the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim;
- .7 the total amount of previous payments received by the Claimant; and
- .8 the total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim.
- § 16.2 Claimant. An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of the Contractor to furnish labor, materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract. The term Claimant also includes any individual or entity that has rightfully asserted a claim under an applicable mechanic's lien or similar statute against the real property upon which the Project is located. The intent of this Bond shall be to include without limitation in the terms "labor, materials or equipment" that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental equipment used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering services required for performance of the work of the Contractor and the Contractor's subcontractors, and all other items for which a mechanic's lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials or equipment were furnished.
- § 16.3 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and all changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.
- § 16.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- § 16.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- § 17 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.
- § 18 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL	SURETY	
Company: (Corporate Seal)	Company:	(Corporate Seal)
Signature:	Signature:	
Name and Title: Jour Deservice U. P	Name and Title:	
Address:	Address:	



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

Attorney-In Fact No.

230683

Certificate No. 007416740

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

David L. Townsend, Judith L. Zier, Julie Tresemer, Robert W. Snyder, Asta V. Kurzinski, Victoria Mercer, Joseph J. Clinton III, and Erica L. Kielty

of the City ofRockford/Fi each in their separate capacity if m other writings obligatory in the na contracts and executing or guarant	ore than one is named above, ture thereof on behalf of the	to sign, execute, seal and Companies in their busin	ess of guaranteeing	nd all bonds, reco	gnizances, conditions	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the C	Companies have caused this in 2017	strument to be signed and	I their corporate sea	ls to be hereto affi	ixed, this	19th
	Farmington Casualty Comp Fidelity and Guaranty Insu Fidelity and Guaranty Insu St. Paul Fire and Marine In St. Paul Guardian Insurance	rance Company rance Underwriters, In isurance Company	Trav c. Trav	elers Casualty an elers Casualty an	urance Company nd Surety Compan nd Surety Compan and Guaranty Co	ny of America
1977	MODPORATED STATES	SEAL S	SEAT S	HARTFORD, O	THATTOPA TONK DONK	SECULTANO CE SECULTA DE SECULTA D
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.			Ву:	Robert L. Raney	Senior Vice Preside	rnt
On this the 19th do be the Senior Vice President of Far Fire and Marine Insurance Compa Casualty and Surety Company of Ainstrument for the purposes therein	ny, St. Paul Guardian Insuranc America, and United States Fi	Fidelity and Guaranty Ins re Company, St. Paul Me delity and Guaranty Con	urance Company, Fi reury Insurance Com pany, and that he, a	delity and Guaran npany, Travelers C is such, being auth	ty Insurance Under Casualty and Surety	y Company, Travelers
In Witness Whereof, I hercunto s	et my hand and official seal.	SE C. TETRE		Man	in c. J.	itreault

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021.

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO

Before me, a Notary Public, personally came Julie Tresemer known to me, and known to be the Attorney-in-Fact of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, a corporation in the State of Connecticut which executed the attached bond as Surety, who deposed and said that her signature and the corporate seal of the said Surety were affixed by order and authority of said Surety's Board of Directors, and that the execution of the attached bond is the free act and deed of said Surety.

Given under my hand and seal this 11th day of July, 2018.

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
ASTA V KURZINSKI

hot V. Illegol.

Notary Public – State of Illinois My Commission Expires October 10, 2021



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/11/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

	SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject is certificate does not confer rights to							equire an endorsement	. A st	atement on
	DUCER	o une	Cerr	incate noider in hed or st	CONTACT NAME:					
	Marsh USA Inc.				PHONE					
	One Towne Square, Suite 1100 Southfield, MI 48076				FAIC. No. Ext): (A/C, No): E-MAIL. ADDRESS:					
	Attn: DetroitGroupCaptive.certrequest@marsh.o	moc								
CNI	01611444-Stens-GAWP-18-19				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A : Zurich American Insurance Company 16					16535
_	PRED						urich Insurance C			40142
	Stenstrom Petroleum Services Group 2422 Center Street					RC: N/A	.dilati iliaada C	Ninporty		N/A
	Rockford, IL 61108				INSURE					
					INSURE					
					INSURE					
				NUMBER:	CHI	-009023214-01		REVISION NUMBER: 3		
E Iv	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY INCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIF PERT POLI	REME AIN, CIES.	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF AN'	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY I	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBEI PAID CLAIMS.	OCCUMENT WITH RESPECT HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	ALL '	WHICH THIS I
INSR		INSD	SUBR WVD				POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	8	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			GLO3486571-16		04/01/2018	04/01/2019	DAMAGE TO RENTED	5	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			7.				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	500,000 10,000
	X X, C, U COVERAGE							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	1,000,000
	X INSURED CONTRACT COVERAGE							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	5	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- X LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		1	BAP3486569-16		04/01/2018	04/01/2019	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO				,			BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	Y HIRED Y NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							Trai accounty	\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION\$								\$	
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			WC3486570-17		04/01/2018	04/01/2019	X PER OTH-		
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A		Does not apply to the Monopolisti	С			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Mandatory In NH)	1117.75		States (ND, OH, WA, and WY),				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below			Puerto Rico, or the Virgin Islands			<u> </u>	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
Proje	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL ct: The Village of Oak Park Village, its officers, officials, employees, volunteers, ar titions. Walver of Subrogation applies to Workers' Co	nd age	nts are	included as additional insured for G	Seneral Li	ability and Auto Li	ability as required		ement, pe	er policy terms and
					_					
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	ELLATION				
	Village of Oak Park 201 South Blvd Oak Park, IL 60302		-		THE	EXPIRATION	N DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA REOF, NOTICE WILL E Y PROVISIONS.		
						RIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE			

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

All. ch

John C Hurley